23.0573.06011 Title.10000

April 24, 2023

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2248

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on page 1536 of the Senate Journal and page 1749 of the House Journal and that Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 2248 be amended as follows:

- Page 1, line 1, after the comma insert "and"
- Page 1, line 2, remove "and a new section to chapter 50-06,"
- Page 1, line 3, replace the first comma with "and"
- Page 1, line 3, remove ", and an opioid"
- Page 1, line 4, remove "settlement fund"
- Page 1, line 4, after the first semicolon insert "to provide a statement of legislative intent regarding fentanyl awareness expansion; and"
- Page 1, line 4, remove "; and to provide an appropriation"

Page 2, line 22, after "management" insert "- Fentanyl awareness campaign"

- Page 2, line 23, remove "As used in this section:"
- Page 2, remove lines 24 through 30
- Page 3, remove lines 1 through 12
- Page 3, line 13, remove "d."
- Page 3, line 13, replace "attorney general" with "department of health and human services"
- Page 3, line 16, after "<u>year</u>" insert "<u>, including the county in which the deaths occurred and the age and gender of the deceased individuals</u>"
- Page 3, line 16, remove "The attorney general shall"
- Page 3, line 17, replace "make the report available on the attorney general's website" with:
 - "2. <u>The department of health and human services shall make the data</u> reported under subsection 1 available to the public by:
 - <u>a.</u> <u>Making the information easily accessible on the department's</u> <u>government website;</u>
 - b. Publishing easily comprehensible printed materials on fentanyl awareness, information, and resources;
 - <u>c.</u> <u>Placing visible billboards in high-traffic areas to inform the public of the dangers of fentanyl; and</u>
 - <u>d.</u> <u>Developing a media and social media campaign to expand statewide</u> <u>awareness of fentanyl drug deaths and the fentanyl overdose</u> <u>epidemic occurring within the state</u>"

Page 3, remove lines 18 through 28

Page 3, line 29, remove "APPROPRIATION -"

Page 3, line 30, remove "There is appropriated out of any moneys from the"

Page 3, remove line 31

Page 4, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 4, line 3, replace "the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025" with "Best practices relating to fentanyl drug overdose by the department of health and human services as provided in section 3 of House Bill No. 1447, as approved by the sixty-eighth legislative assembly, includes providing and expanding statewide awareness of fentanyl drug deaths and the fentanyl overdose epidemic, communication strategies and campaigns, access to naloxone, and other strategies as provided under section 2 of this Act, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025"

Renumber accordingly